

Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V. Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V. Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V. Rolinco N.V. Robeco Customized US Large Cap Equities N.V. Robeco US Conservative High Dividend Equities N.V.

(the 'Companies', investment companies with variable capital under Dutch law)

Annual General Meetings of Shareholders (the "AGMs")

to be held on 24 May 2022 at the office of the Companies, Weena 850 in Rotterdam, at:

for Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V. 11:30h

for Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V. 13·15h

14:00h for Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V.

15:30h for Rolinco N.V.

and to be held on 25 May 2022 at the office of the Companies, Weena 850 in Rotterdam, at:

14·30h for Robeco Customized US Large Cap Equities N.V.

for Robeco US Conservative High Dividend Equities N.V. 15:15h

It will also be possible to follow the meeting via a live stream. You will receive more information about this after you register. If the situation necessitates, we may decide to hold the AGMs online only. This will be announced in the usual way and via www.robeco.com/riam. The website also provides other relevant information regarding the AGMs. Shareholders wishing to participate in one of the meetings are advised to check it regularly.

Agenda for the AGMs:

- 1. Opening and announcements
- Report of the management board regarding the last financial year 2
- Adoption of the financial statements for the financial year 2021 (by resolution)
 Adoption of the profit appropriation (by resolution)
- 5. Discharge of the management board (by resolution)
- 6. Assignment of the audit of the 2022 financial statements to KPMG Accountants N.V. (by resolution)
- Change in the language of the formal annual report (by resolution, only for Robeco Sustainable Global Stars 7. Equities Fund N.V. and Rolinco N.V.)
- 8. Questions and conclusion

The agendas are available for inspection by shareholders and other authorized persons at and can be obtained free of charge from the office of the Companies (Weena 850, 3014 DA Rotterdam), via www.robeco.com/riam. as well as from ING Bank N.V. Issuer Services, Foppingadreef 7, 1102 BD Amsterdam (iss.pas@ing.com). The date on which the 2021 annual reports are available will be announced separately. Annual reports for the last three years are also available via www.robeco.com/riam.

The management boards of the Companies have determined that to be entitled to vote and attend a meeting, shareholders must be registered as shareholders of the respective Companies in the administration of the Euroclear Nederland-affiliated institutions on 26 April 2022 (the "Registration Date") for Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V., Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V., Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V. and Rolinco N.V. and on 27 April for Robeco Customized US Large Cap Equities N.V. and Robeco US Conservative High Dividend Equities N.V. (the "Registration Date") - after settlement of all deposits and withdrawals on that date - and must have applied in the manner described below.

Persons entitled to vote and attend a meeting and wishing to attend or be represented at a meeting can apply to ING Bank N.V. via their bank from 27 April through 17 May 2022 for Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V., Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V., Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V. and Rolinco N.V., and from 28 April through 18 May 2022 for Robeco Customized US Large Cap Equities N.V. and Robeco US Conservative High Dividend Equities N.V. This application should be accompanied by a statement from a Euroclear Nederland affiliated institution specifying the number of shares the person concerned, who is entitled to vote and attend the meeting, held on the Registration Date.

Persons entitled to vote and attend a meeting who have an account with Robeco and wish to attend or be represented at a meeting can apply in writing to the office address of the Companies from 27 April through 17 May 2022 for Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V., Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V., Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V. and Rolinco N.V., and from 28 April through 18 May 2022 for Robeco Customized US Large Cap Equities N.V. and Robeco US Conservative High Dividend Equities N.V.

If you attend a meeting at the office of the Companies, you may cast your vote during the meeting. If you would like to follow a meeting via the live stream, you may cast your vote by proxy prior to the meeting using a proxy form or voting form (to be submitted no later than one week before the meeting) and you may send your questions about the items on the agenda to meetings@robeco.nl no later than 72 hours before the relevant meeting. If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can cast your vote by proxy. In all cases, you must register for the meeting in the manner described above.

Proxy and voting forms can be obtained free of charge from www.robeco.com/riam and ING Bank N.V. Written proxies and voting forms must have been received at one of the addresses specified on the form by no later than 17 May 2022 for Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V., Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V., Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V. and Rolinco N.V., and 18 May 2022 for Robeco Customized US Large Cap Equities N.V. and Robeco US Conservative High Dividend Equities N.V.